Agenda Item No: 10.A



# STAFF REPORT

**Report To:** Board of Supervisors **Meeting Date:** November 5, 2020

**Staff Contact:** Carol Akers and Nicki Aaker, Director of Health and Human Services

**Agenda Title:** For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed CuraScript's

Purchase Order (PO) to purchase the pharmaceutical drug Nexplanon, for a total amount not to exceed \$55,860 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021. (Carol Akers, cakers@carson.org and

Nicki Aaker, naaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) purchases long acting

birth control and pharmaceuticals through the Health Resources and Services

Administration (HRSA) 340B Drug Pricing Program from Curascript. CCHHS would like to purchase long-acting birth control (Nexplanon) from CuraScript at 340B/Apexus pricing. Purchases will be funded from the Clinical Services Revenue account, Title X Family

Planning and the State of Nevada Family Planning grants.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

#### **Proposed Motion**

I move to approve the Purchase Order as presented.

#### **Board's Strategic Goal**

Efficient Government

#### **Previous Action**

None

## Background/Issues & Analysis

Nexplanon is solely manufactured by one company and distributed by two companies - CuraScript and TheraCom. CCHHS has been approved to be part of the 340B/Prime Vendor Drug Discount Program, which is a U.S. governmental program that requires drug companies to provide outpatient drugs to eligible health care organizations at a significantly reduced price. Through this program, the Nexplanon price is set and is the same for each company. CCHHS has been approved through CuraScript to buy Nexplanon and does not have approval to purchase through TheraCom.

This was reviewed by the Carson City District Attorney's office in March, 2017 and it was determined that this is an exception to the requirement to go out to bid based on NRS 332.115(o).

## Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

NRS 332.115

## **Financial Information**

## **Is there a fiscal impact?** Yes

**If yes, account name/number:** Grant Fund - Clinical Services Revenue Account G680020002 G-Supplies; Title X Family Planning G680020007 G-Supplies; and State of Nevada Family Planning G680021021 G-Supplies

## Is it currently budgeted? Yes

**Explanation of Fiscal Impact:** Funding Sheets are included as supporting documentation to explain accounts to be used and amounts.

## **Alternatives**

Do not approve Purchase Order request and provide other direction.

## Attachments:

Curascripts PO allocation worksheet.pdf

CuraScript SD 340B pricing letter CCHHS 49261 6.8.20.pdf

Motion:	1) 2)	_ Aye/Nay
	,	
(Vote Recorded By)		

# Curascripts

Vendor #2526

Dept 6800

aka Priority Health Care Distribution

							FUNDING
			TOTAL	ALREADY		FUNDING	<b>AVAILABLE</b>
Program	Grant/Program #	Category	REQUIRED	ENCUMBERED		SOURCE	FOR VENDOR
Clinical Services	G680020002	G-SUPPLIES	\$23,940.00	\$0.00	\$23,940.00	REVENUE	\$83,957.25
Title X	G680020007	G-SUPPLIES	\$7,980.00	\$0.00	\$7,980.00	GRANT	\$7,980.00
State Family Planning	G680021021	G-SUPPLIES	\$23,940.00	\$0.00	\$23,940.00	GRANT	\$23,940.00

\$55,860.00	\$0.00	\$55,860.00

TOTAL REQ'D CURRENT PO

## G680020002

0000020002		
Clinical Services	Rev: 2756080-445500	
	FY19 Rev carry fwd	\$ 6,222.00
	FY20 Revenue	\$ 168,000.27
	FY20 Expenses	\$ (155,930.79)
	FY21 YTD expenses	\$ (34,445.77)
	FY21 Encumbrances	\$ (1,218.46)
	other pend'g POs in fund	\$ (28,670.00)
	FY21 YTD revenue	\$ 42,403.48
1300	000 FY21 est add'l revenue	\$ 87,596.52
		\$ 83,957.25



CARSON CITY COMMUNITY CLINIC 900 EAST LONG STREET CARSON CITY, NV 89706

Date: June 8, 2020 To: Veronica Galas

Re: Nexplanon NDC# 00052433001

Generic Description: ETONOGESTREL SUBDERMAL IMPLANT

Nexplanon is available through two distributors:

CuraScriptSD

CVS Caremark/TheraCom

340B and Non-340B pricing is set by the Nexplanon manufacturer, Merck. Your account #49261 is currently loaded with 340B/Apexus pricing. The current 340B Nexplanon price is \$399.00/each. This price is subject to change based on manufacturer price increases and eligibility.

Nexplanon orders placed through CuraScriptSD are delivered second-business-day via UPS, without additional cost to the customer. CuraScriptSD will apply a 2% discount to invoices for Nexplanon paid within 90 days. Discounted Invoice Amount and Net Due Date are shown on each invoice eligible for the discount.

Thank you,

Alejandro Cruz
CuraScriptSD Specialty Distribution
255 Technology Park | Lake Mary, FL 32746
Phone: 866.844.0148

Fax: 866.389.7928

Website: www.curascriptsd.com

An Express Scripts Company